
Scoring of Written Proposals
January 25, 2024

American Management Resources 

Corporation
79.06

Pavement Maintenance, LLC 76.94

Tobler Construction, Inc. 74.18

52 VENDOR(S) WERE NOTIFIED OF ITN

3 VENDOR(S) SUBMITTED RESPONSE

49 VENDOR(S) DID NOT RESPOND

0 VENDOR(S) RETURNED A NO BID

APPROVED BY:

Tracey Adams CLGPO, Director of Procurement

Department of Procurement Services

Date: January 25, 2024

ITN No. N247472MG

Site Preparations & Improvements 



Phone: Phone: Phone:

ITEM

NO.
DESCRIPTION UOM

1. TOP SOIL PER TON

2. CLAY, BALL FIELD QUALITY PER TON

3. BASE ROCK PER TON

4. SAND, D.O.T. PER TON

5. SAND (VOLLEYBALL) MASIONARY? PER TON

6. RIP RAP, 6"-8" PER TON

7. ROCK, #57 PER TON

8. GRAVEL, #89 PER TON

9. FILL, CLEAN PER TON

10. BAHIA SOD (DELIVERY & INSTALLATION) PER PALLET

11. FLORATAM SOD (DELIVERY & INSTALLATION) PER PALLET

12. MULCH (PLAYGROUND) PER CUBIC YARD

13. STUMP REMOVAL AND/OR GRINDING DIAMETER, 0"-11.9" TRUNK EA

14. STUMP REMOVAL AND/OR GRINDING DIAMETER, 12"-23.9" TRUNK EA

15.
STUMP REMOVAL AND/OR GRINDING DIAMETER, 24" OR GREATER 

TRUNK
EA

16. SURFACE ROOTS
PER SQUARE 

FOOT

17. GRASS SEED (PLANTED)
PER SQUARE 

FOOT

18. TREE INSTALLATION EA

19. SKID STEER PER HOUR

20. BACKHOE PER HOUR

21. LOADER (2 YD CAPACITY) PER HOUR

22. MINI EXCAVATOR PER HOUR

23. DUMP TRUCK (5-6 YD CAPACITY) PER HOUR

24. DUMP TRUCK (16 YD CAPACITY) PER HOUR

25. GRADING TRACTOR PER HOUR

26. DOZER PER HOUR

$53.00

$27.00

$230.00

$300.00

$950.00

$1,000.00

$95.00

$210.00

$40.00

$60.00

$75.00

$105.00

$105.00

$1.50

$0.18

$250.00

$60.00

$75.00

$70.00

$60.00

$70.00

$70.00

$0.15

$1,200.00

$95.00

$110.00

$80.00

$85.00

$100.00

$90.00

Tobler Construction, Inc.
Address: 3071 Dr. Martin Luther King Jr Blvd, 

Fort Myers, FL 33916

Contact: Tracee Tobler 

239-337-1320

Email: tracee@toblerconstruction.com

PRICE

$20.00

$75.00

$36.00

$25.00

$25.00

$64.00

$40.00

$33.00

$70.00

$31.00

$49.00

$38.00

$40.00

$57.00

$18.00

$130.00

$200.00

$28.00

$150.00

$150.00

$275.00

$53.00

Pavement Maintenance, LLC
Address: 1640 Benchmark Ave, 

Fort Myers, FL 33905

Contact: Joseph Ward | Marco Gomez

239-334-6760

Email: jward@pmioffl.com

PRICE

$175.00

$32.00

$175.00

$175.00

$175.00

$225.00

$250.00

$30.00

$30.00

$21.00

Email: sniderjm@amrcfl.com 

$70.00

$70.00

$70.00

$50.00

$50.00

$70.00

OPENING DATE: January 19, 2024

PRICE

$15.00

$50.00

$21.00

$30.00

$30.00

$28.00

$24.00

SECTION B: SITE PREPARATION AND IMPROVEMENTS

SECTION A: SUPPLY AND DELIVER MATERIALS

SECTION C: EQUIPMENT RENTAL

THE SCHOOL DISTRICT OF LEE COUNTY

 DEPARTMENT OF PROCUREMENT SERVICES

2855 COLONIAL BLVD.

FORT MYERS, FLORIDA 33966

American Management Resources 

Corporation (AMRC)
Address: 5230 Clayton Ct, 

Fort Myers, FL 33907

Contact: Jack Snider | Glenn Dyess

SITE PREPARATION & IMPROVEMENTS 239-936-8266

ITN NO. N247472MG

$10.00

$0.15

$75.00
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27.
MATERIALS AS MAY BE REQUIRED SUCH AS (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) 

CATCH BASINS, GRATES, PIPE AND TOOL RENTAL, ETC. 

Table 1: Fixed 

Fee Rate 

Schedule 

(attached) for 

the aggregate 

amount.

28. ADDITIONAL COST PER HOUR FOR WORK DURING EVENING HOURS PER HOUR

29. ADDITIONAL COST PER HOUR FOR WORK DURING WEEKEND HOURS PER HOUR

30. WILL SUPERVISOR BE ON SITE AT EACH JOB? Y/N

31. REGULAR HOURLY RATE FOR GENERAL LABOR PER HOUR

32. OVERTIME HOURLY RATE FOR GENERAL LABOR PER HOUR

Table 1: Fixed Fee Rate Schedule 

(attached) for the aggregate amount.

$40.00

$40.00

Table 1: Fixed Fee Rate Schedule 

(attached) for the aggregate amount.

Table 1: Fixed Fee Rate Schedule (attached) for 

the aggregate amount.

$0.00

$0.00

Yes

$45.00

$50.00

$21.00

Yes

$60.00

$90.00

$21.00

$10.00

Yes

$10.00



AWARDED VENDOR

52 VENDORS WERE NOTIFIED
3 VENDORS SUBMITTED A RESPONSIVE PROPOSAL
0 VENDORS SUBMITTED A NO - BID

49 VENDORS DID NOT RESPOND

January 31, 2024

APPROVED BY: Melissa Gross DATE:

It is recommended that this ITN be awarded to American Management Resources Corporation, Pavement Maintenance, LLC, and 

Tobler Construction, Inc. being the highest-ranked, best-value firm(s) based on the evaluation committee ranking and negotiated 

pricing.



Range of Materials Cost

for Billing Period

 Fixed Fee Amount for 

Materials for

Billing Period

Fixed Fee Average 

Markup Percent for the 

Range

 $0.00 - $100.00   $                                    -    0.0%

 $100.00 - $500.00  $                                   15.00 5.0%

 $500.00 - $1,000.00  $                                   40.00 5.3%

 $1,000.00 - $1,500.00  $                                   65.00 5.2%

 $1,500.00 - $2,500.00  $                                 100.00 5.0%

 $,2,500.00 - $5,000.00  $                                 200.00 5.3%

 $5,000.00 - $9,000.00  $                                 375.00 5.4%

 $9,000.00 - $15,000.00  $                                 675.00 5.6%

 $15,000.00 - $25,000.00  $                             1,100.00 5.5%

 $25,000.00 - $45,000.00  $                             1,950.00 5.6%

 $45,000.00 - $75,000.00  $                             3,100.00 5.2%

 $75,000.00 - $125,000.00  $                             5,300.00 5.3%

 $125,000.00 - $150,00.00  $                             6,500.00 4.7%

 $150,000.00 - $200,00.00  $                             8,700.00 5.0%

 $200,000.00 - $250,00.00  $                           10,200.00 4.5%

TABLE 1: FIXED FEE RATE SCHEDULE

ALTERNATE PRODUCTS

If alternate products, other than those listed in the specifications, are required, the 

cost to the District of the alternate products shall be based on the Contractor’s 

wholesale price from the supply house, and shall include a negotiated fixed fee. The 

District reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to furnish equipment and materials for 

any and all jobs or work performed pursuant to this contract. Invoices must include an 

aggregate cost for all alternate manufacturer products, including the wholesale price 

from the supply house, plus the correlated fixed fee identified (above) for the 

aggregate amount.

COST OF MATERIALS

The cost of materials shall be based on the Contractor’s wholesale price from the 

supply house, plus the correlated fixed fee. Invoices must include an aggregate cost for 

all materials, including the sum of wholesale price from the supply house, plus the 

correlated fixed fee identified in Table 1: Fixed Fee Rate Schedule (above) for the 

aggregate amount. The District reserves the right, at its sole discretion, to furnish 

equipment and materials for any and all jobs or work performed pursuant to this 

contract.

RENTAL EQUIPMENT

The cost of rental equipment will be reimbursed at the correlated fixed fee identified in 

Table 1: Fixed Fee Rate Schedule (above).  Invoices must include an aggregate cost for 

all rental equipment, including the cost from the supplier, plus the negotiated fixed 

rate. All credits for rentals are to be returned to the District.

SUB-CONTRACTED LABOR RATES

Sub-Contracted labor rates are to be billed at either a rate not to exceed the contractor 

labor rates, or at a fixed rate to be negotiated at the time of work.
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